

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Case No. 22-1995

TERRACE HILL SOCIETY FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

**TERRACE HILL COMMISSION and
KRISTIN HURD, in her official capacity as
Chairperson of the Terrace Hill Commission,**

Defendants/Appellants

**Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
(Hon. David Nelmark), Case No. CVCV063750**

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

**Jason M. Casini
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.
699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-6041
Fax: (515) 246-1474
Email: casini@whitfieldlaw.com**

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW7

ROUTING STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 14

ERROR PRESERVATION STATEMENT 23

SCOPE AND STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT 24

SECTION I: THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED
CONTROLLING PRECEDENT IN RULING THAT THE
COMMISSION BY ITS CONDUCT, CONSTRUCTIVELY
WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 24

A. The District Court’s Ruling Was Based on the
Commission’s *Conduct*..... 24

B. Decisions From Other Jurisdictions Also Support The
District Court’s Ruling Based On Public Policy
Considerations Adopted by this Court..... 28

C. The District Court’s Ruling Correctly Compared The
Situation Described in the Amended Petition to a
“Bailment” – But This Court’s Controlling Precedent
Does Not Limit Constructive Waiver of Sovereign
Immunity to “Bailments” 31

D. THSF Has Not Yet Requested, and the District Court
Did Not Grant, Injunctive Relief..... 34

SECTION II: THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED THE
MOTION TO DISMISS WITH REGARD TO THSF'S
ALTERNATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF AGAINST
CHAIRPERSON HURD, SO THERE IS NOTHING FOR
THIS COURT TO REVIEW ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anthony v. State, 632 N.W.2d 897 (Iowa 2001) 29

Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank, 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)..... 23

California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc., 523 U.S. 491 (1998) 29

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 13, 38

Farmers Butter & Dairy Coop. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 196 N.W.2d 533
(Iowa 1972)..... 32

George and Lynch, Inc. v. State, 197 A.2d 734 (Del. 1964) 29, 30

Hawkeye By-Products, Inc. v. State, 419 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1988)..... 31

Kersten Co. v. Department of Social Services, 207 N.W.2d 117
(Iowa 1973).....25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36

Khan v. Heritage Prop. Mgmt., 584 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)..... 32

King v. State, 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)..... 19

Lee v. State, 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012) 11, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32

Lee v. State, 844 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014) 13, 38

Meade v. Christie, 974 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2022) 19, 21

Papadakis v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech., 574 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1997)..... 36

Raper v. State, 688 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2004)..... 29

Shumate v. Drake Univ., 846 N.W.2d 503, 507 (Iowa 2014)..... 23

State ex rel. Eagleton v. Hall, 389 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. 1965)..... 28

State v. Dvorak, 261 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1978)..... 11, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33

<i>Valley Gypsum Co. v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 581 A.2d 707 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....	29
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....	14, 37
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023).....	21
<i>Windus v. Great Plains Gas</i> , 116 N.W.2d 410 (1962).....	14, 37
<i>Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016).....	14

Statutes

Iowa Code Chapter 305B, the Museum Property Act.....	33
Iowa Code § 305B.2(5).....	33
Iowa Code § 305B.2(6).....	33
Iowa Code § 8A.326.....	15, 18, 22
Iowa Code § 8A.326(3).....	34, 36
Iowa Code § 8A.326(4).....	17, 35, 36
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.....	36
Iowa Code Chapter 504.....	9

Other Authorities

Articles of Incorporation of Terrace Hill Foundation, Inc., Art. III (filed Oct. 13, 1975).....	21
Articles of Incorporation of the Terrace Hill Society, Art. III (filed June 22, 1972).....	21
Articles of Merger (filed July 5, 2012).....	21
<i>Guided Tours of Terrace Hill</i> , Terrace Hill, https://terracehill.iowa.gov/visit	35

Learn More About Terrace Hill, the Iowa Governor’s Residence, Terrace Hill,
<https://terracehill.iowa.gov/about-us>..... 33

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.104 38

Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1) 37

Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1)(a) 14, 23, 37

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d).....8

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421 23

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(1)(f) 9, 10, 12, 14, 39

Iowa R. Evid. 5.201(c)(1) 21

Iowa R. Evid. 5.201(c)(2) 21

Regulations

Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3)9
